
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 7 July 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by spea
[...]
or of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 May 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, 

David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, 
Ibrar Hussain, Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Joyce Wright, Denise Reaney 
and Chris Rosling-Josephs 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillors Alan Law and Peter Rippon be appointed Co-
Chairs for the 2015/16 municipal year. 

 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIME OF MEETING 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on Tuesday 26th May 2015 
and every three weeks thereafter at 2.00pm as follows:- 
 
16 June 2015 
7 July 2015 
28 July 2015 
18 August 2015 
8 September 2015 
29 September 2015 
20 October 2015 
10 November 2015 
1 December 2015 
22 December 2015 
19 January 2016 
2 February 2016 
23 February 2016 
15 March 2016 
5 April 2016 
26 April 2016 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 June 2015 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 
Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Bryan Lodge, 
Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Garry Weatherall and 
Joyce Wright  
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nasima Akther, Peter Price 

and Peter Rippon but no substitutes were appointed. 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public. 
 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared a personal interest in an application for 

planning permission for the erection of 2 artificial grass pitches with associated 
fencing, lighting and access; 2 new natural grass sports pitches; drainage 
improvements; single storey changing pavilion and social facilities, and associated 
parking and access road at Thorncliffe Recreation Ground, Mortomley Close 
(Case No. 15/00684/RG3) as a Member of Ecclesfield Parish Council. Councillor 
Weatherall indicated that he would participate in the discussion and vote on the 
application as he had not pre-determined his views on the application during the 
meetings of the Parish Council. 

 
4.  

 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 May 2015 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
5.  

 

SITE VISIT 

 
5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 

liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 6 July 2015, in connection with any planning applications requiring a visit 
by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  

 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 398 - 442 GLOSSOP ROAD 

 
6.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 

outlining an objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 398 at 442 Glossop Road. 
  

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 16.06.2015 

Page 2 of 6 
 

6.2 The report stated that the reason given in the tree notice for the trees removal was 
that the trees were damaging the side boundary retaining wall between 442 
Glossop Road and 1 Beech Hill Road. No written technical evidence with respect 
to structural damage to the wall was provided with the tree notice or when 
requested from the applicant. 

  
6.3 Officers had no objection to the removal of one of the lime trees because of its 

close proximity to 442 Glossop Road and because it was obscured by the other 
lime tree when viewed from Glossop Road. A decision notice agreeing to its 
removal was sent to the applicant’s agent on 22 January 2014. 

  
6.4 The other lime tree is growing approximately 6.50 metres from the property and 

Provisional Tree Preservation Order No. 398 was served on 22 January 2015 to 
protect the tree, referred to as T1 in the Order, because of its visual amenity 
value. 

  
6.5 An objection to the Tree Preservation Order had been received from the owner of 

the neighbouring property at 1 Beech Hill Road. Submitted with the objection letter 
was a structural inspection report which referred to the side boundary retaining 
wall between 442 Glossop Road and 1 Beech Hill Road. The conclusions and 
recommendations of the report included the following: ‘That the two lime trees 
threaten the long-term stability of the wall and that the trees should be removed to 
enable the wall to be rebuilt.’ 

  
6.6 The structural inspection report had been considered by Sheffield City Council’s 

Building Control Team who were in general agreement with the report and noted 
that the wall was in a state of disrepair, was structurally unstable and if not 
repaired will continue to deteriorate. Also the wall could not be reasonably rebuilt 
without damaging tree roots nor would it be possible to safely re-build the wall 
without removing support to the tree and thereby creating a risk of the tree falling 
during the works. 

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That Tree Preservation Order No. 398 at 442 Glossop Road not be 

confirmed and be revoked as soon as practicable. 
 
7.  

 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 

 
7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 

land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos. 14/04577/FUL 
and 14/00632/FUL and other applications considered be amended as in the 
minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any 
permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  

 (b) following clarification that the legal agreement was only relevant for the second 
application, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and 
following consideration of representations from the applicant speaking in favour of 

Page 8



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 16.06.2015 

Page 3 of 6 
 

the application, applications for listed building consent and planning permission for 
demolition of No. 90 Garden Street, alterations to Provincial House including four-
storey rear extension to create 55 apartments with associated facilities and 
common room, erection of five-storey block fronting Solly Street to create 38 
apartments and erection of three-storey block to create 14 apartments with 
associated landscaped courtyard and cycle parking accommodation (amended 
plans received 21/5/2015) at Provincial House, Solly Street and 90 Garden Street 
(Case Nos. 15/00979/LBC and 15/00978/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject 
to legal agreement; 

  
 (c) subject to the deletion of condition 4 and amendments to conditions 8 and 11, 

as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for alterations to former church including demolition of single 
storey extension to form 10 apartments with associated car parking (amended 
plans and email content received on 30/4/15) at United Reformed Church 
Wadsley, 83 Carlton Road (Case No. 15/00950/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) subject to the inclusion of an additional condition and amendment to condition 

6, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application 
for planning permission for the erection 
[...]
o the character of the 
property itself and the street scene and would therefore be contrary to Policies 
BE5 (c) and S10 (d) of the Adopted Unitary Development Plan and Policy CS74 

Page 9



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 16.06.2015 

Page 4 of 6 
 

(c) of the Sheffield Development Framework Core Strategy, (ii) the Director of 
Regeneration and Development Services or Head of Planning be authorised to 
take any appropriate action including, if necessary, enforcement action and the 
institution of legal proceedings to secure the restoration of the ground floor 
elevation to its former condition including the reinstatement of the bay window and 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Joint Chair of 
this Committee, to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives 
hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of 
planning control. 

  
 (g) following clarification in relation to car parking and trees, and subject to an 

additional condition and an amendment to condition 11, as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 5. no apartments in two-storey split level single 
block with associated landscaping and car parking (re-submission of 
13/01730/FUL) (as per amended drawings received 11 December 2014) at land at 
the junction of Middlewood Road and Middlewood Drive (Case No. 14/00632/FUL) 
be granted, conditionally; and 

  
 (h) subject to an addition to condition 18, as outlined in a supplementary report 

circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of representations from a 
representative of a local business adjacent to the site commenting on the noise 
impacts associated with the application and two representatives of the applicant 
speaking in favour of the application, an application for outline planning 
permission for residential development with all matters reserved exc
[...]
 To 
date no attempt had been taken by the owner to remove the canopy as requested 
in the original correspondence dated 25 July 2014. 

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That (a) authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and 

Development Services or the Head of Planning to take any appropriate action 
including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings 
to secure the replacement of the profile metal sheeting with natural slates at 1 
Blackmore Street; and 

  

 (b) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Joint Chair of 
this Committee, to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives 
hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of 
planning control. 

 
9.  

 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: NEW AGE TRAVELLERS SITE, 

WALLACE ROAD 

 
9.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report in 

relation to a breach of planning control in respect of a New Age Travellers 
Encampment at Wallace Road and setting out the options available to remedy the 
breach. 

  
9.2 The report stated that the land was cleared of unauthorised occupation in 2005 

but since then, occupation by New Age Travellers (NATS) had incrementally 
increased over time.  

  
9.3 As the NATS had been on site since 2005, there was a concern that there was 

potential for residential use to become authorised under Town Planning legislation 
and potentially adversely affect the Parkwood Springs Regeneration Masterplan 
that was being prepared for future use of the Parkwood Springs area. 

  
9.4 The report concluded that Town Planning powers could be used to regain 

possession of the land but, as the Council was the landowner, the success of any 
action could ultimately revert to its use whatever means it had to comply with any 
notice served. 

  
9.5 Given that the Council had the power to gain possession of the land without resort 

to planning powers, it was recommended that Members confirmed that Planning 
Enforcement action be not taken at this time. 

  
9.6 RESOLVED: That, in the circumstances now reported, no action be taken in 

respect of the New Age Travellers Encampment at Wallace Road. 
 
10.  RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 16.06.2015 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 

Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
11.  

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 7 

July 2015, at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall. 
 

Page 12



 

 
 

Report of:  Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 

Date:   07 July 2015 
______________________________________________________________ 

Subject: PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATHSHE/174A 
BETWEEN TOTLEY HALL LANE AND STOCKS GREEN 
DRIVE, TOTLEY, SHEFFIELD 

______________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report: Mark Reeder 0114 2736125 
______________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  
 
To seek authority to process the Public Path Diversion Order required to divert the 
public footpath linking Totley Hall Lane and Stocks Green Drive in the Totley area of 
Sheffield 
______________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations: 
Raise no objections to the proposed diversion of the footpath linking Totley Hall Lane 
and Stocks Green Drive, as shown by a solid black line on the plan included as 
Appendix A, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory 
undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected. 

Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to  
1. Take all necessary action to divert the footpath by order under the powers 

contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
2. Confirm the order as an unopposed order, in the event of no objections being 

received, or any objections received being resolved and withdrawn prior to the 
order being confirmed. 

3. Submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation in the event that 
objections are received which cannot be resolved. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 

DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
             REPORT TO PLANNING  

AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE  
7 July 2015 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257 PROPOSED 
DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/174A BETWEEN TOTLEY HALL LANE 
AND STOCKS GREEN DRIVE, TOTLEY, SHEFFIELD 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek authority to process the Public Path Diversion Order required to 

divert the public footpath linking Totley Hall Lane and Stocks Green Drive in 
the Totley area of Sheffield shown by a solid black line on the plan included 
as Appendix A. 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 On 30th January 2015, planning consent (ref: 14/02810/FUL) was given to 

Chris Gothard Associates (“the Applicant”) for the demolition of part of 
building, alterations to existing public house to form 6 apartments, alterations 
to outbuildings to form 2 cottages and erection of 3 detached dwellinghouses 
and garages, including associated external works and a footpath diversion. 
The Planning Application boundary is identified by a red line on the location 
plan included as Appendix B.  

 
2.2 In order to enable the approved development to be carried out, it is necessary 

to re-align the footpath which runs through the site. To b
[...]
planning application plan attached as 
Appendix C). Consequently, the diversion of the footpath should not adversely 
affect the public’s enjoyment of the area and will have no detrimental effect on 
the surrounding highway network and its users. 
 

5.3 The new path will be 2 metres wide throughout, adopted, and maintained by 
Streets Ahead. It will provide a convenient off road route for pedestrians, 
constructed in accordance with Local Authority specification. 

 
 
6.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 No particular equal opportunity implications arise from the proposals in this 

report. 
 
 
7.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 No particular environmental implications arise from the proposals in this 

report. 
 
 
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 15



 

 
8.1 All costs accruing to the Council (Highway Maintenance Division) in 

association with this proposal will be met by the Applicant (including 
commuted sums if applicable). 

 
8.2 Therefore there will be no increase in liability on the Highway Maintenance 

revenue budget.  
 
 
 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The Council is satisfied that the proposed diversion of the footpath is 

necessary to enable the Development to be carried out. Based on all of the 
above information, the application is supported. 

 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Raise no objections to the proposed diversion of the footpath linking Totley 

Hall Lane and Stocks Green Drive, as shown by a solid black line on the plan 
included as Appendix A, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with 
Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that 
may be affected. 

 
10.2 Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to 
 

a. take all necessary action to divert the footpath by order under the powers 
contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

b. confirm the order as an unopposed order, in the event of no objections 
being received, or any objections re
[...]
 for the boundary treatment in the Nether Edge 

Conservation Area are considered to be inappropriate for the area. Neither the 

design nor the materials proposed are considered to relate appropriately to either 

the local street scene or the prevailing character of the Conservation Area. The 

fence/gate is therefore considered contrary to Policies BE15 and BE16 of the 

adopted Unitary Development Plan and Policy CS74 of the Core Strategy. 

  

It is therefore recommended that planning permission is refused, and that the 

Director of Regeneration & Development Services or Head of Planning be 

authorised to take any appropriate action including if necessary, enforcement 

action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the removal of the 

unauthorised fence and gate. 

 

It is further recommended that the Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action 

authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking 

action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 151



 

 

Case Number 

 

15/00467/FUL (Formerly PP-03970374) 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Alterations and extension to height of building to 
provide 5 student cluster flats at second, third and 
fourth floor levels with ancillary cycle store and bin 
store at ground floor level (As amended 23/06/2015) 

 

Location Broompark House 200-208 Broomhall Street Sheffield 
S3 7SQ 

 

Date Received 09/02/2015 

 

Team South 

 

Applicant/Agent Mr Kevin Pullan 

 

Recommendation Refuse 

 

 

For the following reason(s): 

 

1 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed increase in the 
height of the building and the proposed flat roof form would detract from the 
building proportions and roof form of a key unlisted heritage asset building 
within the Hanover Conservation Area.  The proposed increase in the height 
of the building and the proposed flat roof form would also detract from
[...]

the gradient would be relatively shallow, and was a feature of similar 
arrangements elsewhere, with no evidence of safety issues for the visually or 
mobility impaired. 
 
He therefore concluded that the development would not be harmful to 
highway or pedestrian safety. As such he allowed the appeal. 
 

 
5.0  APPEALS DECISIONS – WITHDRAWN 
 

(i) To report that an appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to 
refuse planning consent for two storey extension to dwellinghouse (re-
submission of 14/01350FUL) at Bassett House Bassett Lane Sheffield (Case 
No 14/04212/FUL) has been withdrawn. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
The withdrawal of this appeal follows the recent grant of a subsequent 
application by the Committee. 
 

 
6.0     RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          7 July 2015   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 189



Page 190

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	16 June 2015

	7 Section 257: Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath SHE/174A Between Totley Hall Lane and Stocks Green Drive, Totley
	Appendix A - Totley Hall Lane and Stocks Green Drive
	Appendix B - Totley Hall Lane and Stocks Green Drive
	Appendix C - Totley Hall Lane and Stocks Green Drive

	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Agenda without front pages

	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 July 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors  Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, 
Ibrar Hussain, Alan Law, Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs and Garry Weatherall 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joyce Wright and no 
substitute was appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 May and 16 June 2015 
were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 27 July 2015, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/174A BETWEEN 
TOTLEY HALL LANE AND STOCKS GREEN DRIVE, TOTLEY 
 

6.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
seeking authority to process the Public Path Diversion Order required to divert the 
public footpath which runs through the site of the former Fleur de Lys pub linking 
Totley Hall Lane and Stocks Green Drive in the Totley area of Sheffield. 

  
6.2 The report stated that on 30th January 2015 planning consent was granted for the 

demolition of part of building, alterations to existing public house to form 6 
apartments, alterations to outbuildings to form 2 cottages and erection of 3 
detached dwellinghouses and garages, including associated external works and a 
footpath diversion.  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.07.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

  
6.3 In order to enable the approved development to be carried out, it was necessary 

to re-align the footpath which ran through the site. To be done legally, a Public 
Path Diversion Order must first be made and confirmed. 

  
6.4 Consultations had been carried out with Statutory Undertakers (i.e. utility 

companies), the Emergency Services, and other relevant bodies, including 
footpath societies. 

  
6.5 Not all the consultees had responded at the time of writing the report. Of those 

that had responded, no objections had been received. 
  
6.6 RESOLVED: That (a) no objections are raised to the proposed diversion of the 

footpath linking Totley Hall Lane and Stocks Green Drive, as shown by a solid 
black line on the plan included as Appendix A to the report, subject to satisfactory 
arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of 
their mains and services that may be affected; and 

  
 (b) authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Governance to:- 

 
(i) take all necessary action to divert the footpath by order under the powers 
contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 
 
(ii) confirm the Order as an unopposed order, in the event of no objections being 
received, or any objections being resolved and withdrawn prior to the Order being 
confirmed; and 
 
(iii) submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation in the event that 
objections are received which cannot be resolved. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 15/01176/FUL 
and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of amendments to the report, additional information on 

highways, and, subject to an amendment to condition 2, as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for demolition of existing public house and erection of 9 apartments 
including new boundary walls, bicycle store and associated works at Thorncliffe 
Arms, 135 Warren Lane (Case No. 15/01291/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) (i) following consideration of (A) representations at the meeting from two local 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.07.2015 

Page 3 of 5 
 

residents opposing the application and from a representative of the Council 
speaking in favour of the application, and (B) additional information in relation to a 
bat survey in the area, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting,  (ii) subject to an amendment to condition 2, as outlined in the afore-
mentioned supplementary report, and (iii) following a decision to consider this item 
alongside 15/01264/RG3 and to vote simultaneously on both items an application 
for planning permission for demolition of existing school buildings and use of land, 
including existing playing fields, as public open space at Tinsley Junior School, 
Bawtry Road (Case No. 15/01265/RG3) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) (i) following consideration of (A) a petition, containing 53 signatures, submitted 

at the meeting, requesting that, if the application was granted, the youth centre on 
site be extended with the loss of two parking spaces, (B) representations at the 
meeting from two local residents speaking against the application and a 
representative of the Council speaking in favour of the application and (C) 
clarification on parking numbers, (ii) additional representations from the Director of 
Public Health and a member of the public, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, (iii) subject to the inclusion of an additional condition 
and amendments to conditions 2, 9 and 10 also as outlined in the afore-mentioned  
supplementary report, (iv) subject to an additional condition that, prior to the 
commencement of development, details of the surfacing of the car park be agreed 
with the Local Planning Authority with the view to providing a green surface, and 
(v) following a decision to consider this item alongside 15/01265/RG3 and to vote 
simultaneously on both items, an application for planning permission for 
refurbishment of existing building and erection of three-storey extension to form a 
new primary school for ages 2-11 with associated hard and soft landscaping 
works, additional car parking accommodation and relocation of multi-use games 
area (MUGA) at Tinsley Green Centre, 34A Norborough Road (Case No. 
15/01264/RG3) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (e) following consideration of an amended description and additional 

representations, and subject to the inclusion of an additional condition, as outlined 
in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations from the applicant speaking in favour of the application, an 
application for planning permission for the erection of 1 no. detached 
dwellinghouse with integral garage, separate hard standing, provision of 
landscaping and amenity space at curtilage of 172 Prospect Road, Bradway 
(Case No. 15/00739/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (f) following consideration of an additional representation from a local Ward 

Councillor, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and an 
additional representation at the meeting speaking against the application, an 
application for planning permission for demolition of existing office building (use 
class B1) and erection of 72 studios/one bedroom apartments and 1 two bedroom 
apartment in 7 storey building at Minalloy House, 10-16 Regent Street and 2 Pitt 
Street (Case No. 15/00731/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to legal 
agreement;  

  
 (g) (i) an application for planning permission for the retention of fence/gate to 

front/side of dwellinghouse at 42 Wostenholm Road (Case No. 15/00679/FUL) be 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.07.2015 

Page 4 of 5 
 

refused as the Committee considered that the proposed development, by reason 
of its prominent location and external appearance, gave rise to an unsatisfactory 
design, detrimental to the character of the Nether Edge Conservation Area and 
contrary to the aims of Policies BE15 and BE16 of the Unitary Development Plan 
and Policy CS74 of the Sheffield Core Strategy and paragraph 134 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, (ii) authority be delegated to the Director of 
Regeneration and Development Services or Head of Planning  to take any 
appropriate action including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure the removal of the unauthorised fence and gate and 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with a Co-Chair 
of the Committee, to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives 
hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of 
planning control;   

  
 (h) following consideration of representations from the applicant speaking against 

the recommendation to refuse the application and from a representative of the 
Broomhall Park Association speaking in favour of the recommendation to refuse 
the application, an application for planning permission for alterations and 
extension to height of building to provide five student cluster flats at second, third 
and fourth floor levels with ancillary cycle store and bin store at ground floor level 
(as amended 23/6/15) at Broompark House, 200-208 Broomhall Street (Case No. 
15/00467/FUL) be refused as the Committee considered that (i) the proposed 
increase in the height of the building and the proposed flat roof form would detract 
from the building proportions and roof form of a key unlisted heritage asset 
building in the Hanover Conservation Area, (ii) the proposed increase in the height 
of the building and the proposed flat roof form would also detract from the 
appearance of a strong group of buildings, including No’s 194, 196, 200 and 210 
Broomhall Street and No. 177 Upper Hanover Street, (iii) the less than substantial 
harm caused would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
Hanover Conservation Area and was not outweighed by any public benefit 
considerations, and (iv) the proposed development was thereby contrary to 
Policies BE5, BE15, BE16 and S10(d) of the Unitary Development Plan and Policy 
CS74 of the Core Strategy and was unjustified having regard to Paragraph 134 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework; and  

  
 (i) following consideration of an updated recommendation, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for demolition of former conference facility and erection of five 
detached dwellinghouses and nine apartments in a 3-storey block including 
provision of garages/parking at Whirlow Grange Conference Centre, Whirlow 
Grange Drive (Case No. 15/00138/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to legal 
agreement. 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.07.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 28 
July 2015, at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall. 

 


